
RESOLUTION NO. 5567-21 
 

Resolution No. 5567-21- Page 1 of 1 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE MARTINAZZI 
SANITARY SEWER TRUNK LINE UPSIZING PROJECT TO ICON 
CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT. 
 
WHEREAS, the Martinazzi Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Upsizing Project 

(“Project”) was advertised in the Daily Journal of Commerce on August 20, 2021;  
 
WHEREAS, seven bids were received prior to the close of the bid period on 

September 14, 2021;  
 
WHEREAS, ICON Construction & Development submitted the lowest responsible 

bid for the Project in the amount of $820,965.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, Clean Water Services has agreed, through an Intergovernmental 

Agreement executed March 29, 2021, to incur the cost associated with this sanitary 
sewer improvement.  

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that: 

 
Section 1.  The contract for the Martinazzi Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Upsizing 

Project is awarded to ICON Construction & Development 
 
Section 2.  The City Manager is authorized to execute a contract with ICON 

Construction & Development in the amount of $820,965.00 

Section 3.  The City Manager, or the City Manager’s designee, is authorized to 
execute Change Orders totaling up to 10% of the original contract amount. 

 
Section 4.  This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

 
Adopted by the City Council this 11th day of October, 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
BY _______________________  
                City Attorney  

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON 
 
BY _______________________   

 Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
BY _______________________    
                 City Recorder 

 


